

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

22. 11. 2024

BP
Sl. 03
Court No. 14

WPA 27735 of 2024

**ADB Projects Pvt. Limited & Ors.
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharya.
Mr. Arup Nath Bhattacharya.
Mr. V. Kothari.
Mr. Priyabroto Thakur.
Ms. Sayani Das.
Ms. Shretama Biswas.
Mr. Arya Bhattacharyya.
Mr. Amit Mukherjee.
..For the petitioners.

Mr. Sk. Md. Galib.
Ms. Sujata Mukherjee.
..for the State.

Mr. N. C. Bihani.
Mrs. P. B. Bihani.
Mr. S. Ghosh.
Mr. S. Mukherjee.
... For the WBPCB.

Mr. Swapan Kunar Nandi.
Mr. Biswajit Maity.
... For the Union of India.

1. Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today be kept with the records.
2. Leave is granted to the learned advocate-on-record for the petitioners to correct the case number mentioned in the prayer (e) and (m) of the writ petition.
3. The petitioners' are aggrieved by the notice dated 11th November, 2024 issued by the Chairman, District Level

Committee of WBCZMA and District Magistrate and Collector, Purba Medinipur directing all stakeholders to demolish and clean the illegal construction within 20th November, 2024 in terms of the order passed by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal on 2nd May, 2022.

4. A notice of hearing was issued to the petitioners on 12th November, 2024 with a request to attend the hearing on 22nd November, 2024.

5. It has been submitted that the hearing has since been postponed and no fresh date has been intimated to the petitioners.

6. The Court is hearing a similar issue in WPA No. 27403 of 2024 (**Mandarmoni Hoteliers Association –Vs- Union of India & Ors.**). The Court has already granted an interim stay of the impugned notice dated 11th November, 2024. The stay shall apply in case of the petitioners also.

7. The respondents are directed to file report by 4th December, 2024.

8. The respondents are directed to file report with regard to the averments made in the writ petition by 4th December, 2024 and serve copy upon the learned advocate representing the petitioners.

9. List the matter on **10th December, 2024**. It will be open for the petitioners to prepare exception to the report prior to the adjourned date.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)

